



MEMORANDUM

TO:	Heritage Markham Committee
FROM:	Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner
DATE:	November 9, 2022
SUBJECT:	Alterations to a Part-IV Designated Property 9392 Kennedy Road The Thomas Lownsborough House
FILE:	22 251336 SPC

Property/Building Description :	One-and-a-half storey dwelling constructed in 1880 as per
	MPAC records
<u>Use</u> :	Residential
Heritage Status:	9392 Kennedy Road is designated under Part IV of the
	Ontario Heritage Act.

Application/Proposal

- The City has received a Site Plan Control (SPC) application for the property municipallyknown as 9392 Kennedy Road (the "subject property" or the "property") for a threestorey rear addition to the on-site heritage building;
- The heritage building is proposed to be relocated slightly westward to accommodate a future potential widening of Kennedy Road while the rear tail of the heritage building is proposed to be removed to accommodate the proposed addition. Vehicular access to an attached garage is proposed from a privately-owned right-of-way located behind the addition;
- Development applications related to the subject property were last considered by Heritage Markham at its meetings in February 2015 and July 2016. These applications concerned the relationship of the adjacent townhouse development with the heritage building, namely its siting and design. Heritage Section staff recommended, and the Committee supported, the standard heritage approval conditions for the subject property, namely designation under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, submission of a Conservation Plan, agreement to enter into a Heritage Easement Agreement, and the installation of a Markham Remembered plaque.

Background

Context

• The subject property is located on the west side of Kennedy Road between 16th Avenue to the south, and Bur Oak Avenue to the north. Bordering the subject site to the north is a surface parking lot associated with St. Philips On-the-Hill Anglican Church while a townhouse complex is located to the south and west of the subject property. This complex, consisting of a series of three-storey buildings, was the subject of the aforementioned Staff reports considered by Heritage Markham in 2015 and 2106. On the east side of Kennedy Road is the Bethesda Lutheran Church Cemetery.

Heritage Resources

- The subject property was designated under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act* in 2020. A copy the Statement of Significance from designation By-law 2022-72 is included as Appendix C of this memo;
- The Bethesda Lutheran Church Cemetery is the only municipally-recognized heritage resources considered *adjacent* to the subject property as defined in the Official Plan (2014).

Staff Comment

Demolition of the Rear Tail and Relocation

- Heritage Section staff ("Staff") have no objection to removal of the rear tail as it is not identified nor does it contain any elements that are identified as a heritage attributes within the property's Statement of Significance;
- Staff also have no objection to the relocation of the heritage building as it will provide a setback more typical of residential buildings, and will allow for the reinstatement of a front veranda (as previously recommended by Heritage Markham).

Restoration Scope

• Staff have reviewed the elevations provided by the applicant and have identified refinements to ensure historical accuracy in the restoration scope. Items such as material selection, window location and configuration, and the design of the veranda have been identified as areas where revisions are required.

Proposed Addition

- Staff have no objection to the proposed addition as it maintains legibility of the heritage building as a visually independent volume while adopting a compatible roof profile and material composition;
- Staff have requested further information on the proposed cladding material immediately adjacent to the west (rear) elevation of the heritage building, and have encouraged the substitution of the glazed balcony guards along the rear elevation of the proposed addition for a translucent or opaque material to reduce the risk of bird strikes.

Suggested Recommendation for Heritage Markham

THAT Heritage Markham has no objection to the design of the proposed three-storey addition to 9392 Kennedy Road and that further review of the Site Plan Control application, and any other development application required to approve the proposed development, be delegated to Heritage Section staff.

ATTACHMENTS	
Appendix 'A'	Property Map
Appendix 'B'	Image of the Subject Property
Appendix 'C'	Statement of Significance from Designation By-law 2020-72
Appendix 'D'	Architectural Drawings

Appendix 'A' Property Map



Subject property is outlined in yellow (Source: City of Markham)

Appendix 'B' Image of the Subject Property



The south and east (primary) elevations of 9392 Kennedy Road (Source: Google)

<u>Appendix 'C'</u> Statement of Significance from By-law 2020-72

SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 2020-72

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Thomas Lownsbrough House 9392 Kennedy Road c.1845

The Thomas Lownsbrough House is recommended for designation under Part IV of the <u>Ontario Heritage Act</u> as a property of cultural heritage value or interest, as described in the following Statement of Significance.

Description of Property

The Thomas Lownsbrough House is a one and a half storey frame house located on the west side of Kennedy Road, an area under urban development, a short distance north of 16th Avenue. The house faces east and is on its original site.

Historical or Associative Value

The Thomas Lownsbrough House is of historical or associative value as the c.1845 home of Thomas Lownsbrough, an English-born shoemaker who was part of the Hunter's Corners community north of Unionville while a tenant of John Hunter, and later his daughter, Ada Naomi Hunter, from c.1845 to 1891. In 1892, Miss Hunter sold the property to Reverend Henry B. Owen, Rector of St. Philip's Anglican Church, next door to the north. The Reverend Owen served the church from 1891 until his death in 1899.

Design or Physical Value

The Thomas Lownsbrough House is of design or physical value as a representative example of a tradesman's dwelling in a vernacular version of the Gothic Revival style commonly referred to as a Classic Ontario centre gable cottage. It is also a representative example of an evolved building, which started as a modestly-scaled one storey vernacular tradesman's dwelling in the mid-19th century that was later raised to one and a half storeys, perhaps in the 1870s.

Contextual Value

The Thomas Lownsbrough House is of contextual value as one of a few cultural heritage features remaining from the historic community of Hunter's Corners.

Significant Architectural Attributes

Exterior character-defining attributes than embody the cultural heritage value of the Thomas Lownsbrough House include:

- Overall form of the one and a half storey, rectangular plan main block;
- Fieldstone foundation;
- Historic cladding, if present, under modern siding materials;
- Medium- pitched gable roof with projecting, open caves, and steep centre gable on the front wall;
- Asymmetrical placement of the front door and window openings;
- Size and placement of existing door and window openings;
- Former window opening in front gable, currently covered by modern siding materials.

Appendix 'D' Architectural Drawings





140 RENFREW DRIVE, SUITE 100, MARKHAM, ON L3R 6B3

T: (905) 477-3600 F: (905) 477-3882 www.jdbarnes.com

GGR

REFERENCE NO.:

DATED: MARCH 23, 2018

13-21-435-00-mp435

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY

RDW/MSH/YJ

ILE: G: \13-21-435\00\mp435.dgn

-----COMMISSIONER OF PLANNING

tem		0	ntario Dat	o's 2006 E a Matrix F	Building Part 3 or	Cod 9	e							
1	Project Descrip	tion			Nev	w		Part 11		Part	3		Pa	rt 9
					Ado	ditior	n <u>11</u>	1 to 11.4		1.1.2. [/	۹]		1.1.2.	[A] 8
		Г	Cha	ange of Use	e 🗌 Alte	erati	on							
2	Major Occupan	cy(s)		-						3.1.2.1.	(1)		9.10.2	2.
3	Building Area (m²) Ex	cisting	<u>1278.5 sq.ft</u>	New	3259.7	sq.ft Tot	al 4538.2 sq.ft		1.4.1.2.	[A]		1.4.1.	2. [A]
4	Gross Area	Ex	cisting	<u>1495.7 sq.ft</u>	New	3582.2	sq.ft Tot	al <u>5078 sq.ft</u>		1.4.1.2.	[A]		1.4.1.	2. [a]
5	Number of Sto	reys Al	oove g	grade 3		Be	low grade	0		1.1.2. [/	A] & 3.2	.1.1.	1.4.1.	2. [A]
6	Number of Stre	eets/Fire F	ightei	- Access						3.2.2.10	. & 3.2.	1.1.	9.10.2	20.
7	Building Classif	fication								3.2.2.20	83		9.10.2	2.
8	Sprinkler Syste	em Propose	ed		ent	ire b	ouilding			3.2.2.20	83		9.10.8	3.2.
					sele	ected	d compartm	ents		3.2.1.5.				
					sele	ected	d floor areas	5		3.2.2.17				
					🗌 bas	seme	ent 🗌 inlieu	of roof rat	ing	INDEX			INDE	×
					not	: req	uired							
9	Standpipe Req	uired			Yes	5	No			3.2.9.			N/A	
10	Fire Alarm Req	uired			Yes	5	No			3.2.4.			9.10.1	18.
11	Water Service/	Supply is a	Adequ	uate	Yes	; [] No			3.2.5.7.			N/A	
12	High Building				Yes	5	No			3.2.6.			N/A	
13	Construction R	estrictions		Combusti permitted	ble 🗌 l I r	Non- requi	Combustible ired	e Bo	th	3.2.2.20	83		9.10.6	5.
	Actual Constru	ction		Combusti	ble 🗌 I	Non-	Combustible	e Bo	th					
14	Mezzanine(s) A	Area m ²								3.2.1.1.	(3)-(8)		9.10.4	4.1.
15	Occupant Load	Based on			m²/pers	on	desi	gn of buildi	ing	3.1.17.			9.9.1.	3.
	Basement	Occu	pancy				Load	perso	ons					
	1st Floor	Occu	pancy				Load	perso	ons					
	2nd Floor	Occu	pancy				Load	perso	ons					
16	Barrier-free De	esign		Yes 🚺 🛚	No (Expl	ain)	Not re	quired	_	3.8.			9.5.2.	
17	Hazardous Sub	stances		Yes 🚺 🛚	No					3.3.1.2.	& 3.3.1	.19.	9.10.1	1.3.(4)
18	Required Fire Resistance Rating (FRR)	Hor	izonta FRR	ll Assembli (Hours)	es	C	Listed Des or Descriptio	ign No. on (SG-2)		3.2.2.20	83 &	3.2.1.4	9.10.8 9.10.9	3. 9.
		Floors		Но	ours									
		Roof		Но	ours									
		Mezzar	nine	Но	ours									
		FF	R of Me	Supporting mbers	J	C	Listed Des or Descriptio	ign No. on (SG-2)		_				
		Floors		Но	ours					_				
		Roof		Но	ours					_				
		Mezzar	nine	Но	ours					_				
19	Spatial Separa	tion - Cons	struct	ion of Exte	rior Walls	S				3.2.3.			9.10.3	14.
	Wall	Area of EBF (m ²)	L.D (m)	. L/H or H/L	Permitt Max. % Openin	ted o of igs	Proposed% of Opening	FRR (Hours)	D De	Listed esign or escription	Comb. Const.	Comb. (Nonc. C	Constr. ladding	Nı
	North													
	South													
	Fact													
	West													
					1						1			

POURED CONCRETE STEP FOOTINGS TO HAVE A MIN. HORIZONTAL STEP OF 600MM (1'-11 5/8"). VERTICAL STEP TO HAVE MAX. 600MM (1'-11 5/8) STEP ON FIRM SOIL.

W/ NO LESS THAN 25% OF THE REQUIRED OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF SPACE

SLAB UNDER LOAD BEARING WALLS SUPPORTING STAIR LANDINGS TO BE THICKENED TO WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MAX. U-VALUE 1.8 OR CONFORM TO SB-12

DOOR SLIDING DOORS TO HAVE A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF RSI 0.3 (R1.7). MAX. U-

DOORS TO BE RESISTANT TO FORCED ENTRY AS IN CONFORMANCE TO SUBSECTION

HAVE A MAX. GLASS AREA CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 9.6.1.3. OF THE O.B.C.

SWING-TYPE OR FOLDING DOORS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO SIZE

WINDOWS (SEE 0.B.C. 9.7.)

EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST 1 WINDOW HAVING AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN AREA OF 0.35m2/ (3.8FT2/) AND NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 380mm (15"), WHICH IS OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT TOOLS. MAX. SILL HEIGHT 1000mm (3'-3 3/8") FOR FIN. FLOORS ABOVE GRADE

5% OF FLOOR AREA OF BEDROOMS & 10% OF LIVING & DINING ROOMS TO EQUAL TRANSPARENT OPENINGS IN WINDOW (SEE 9.7.2.3. OF THE O.B.C.)

WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN 2 METERS (6'-7") OF ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.5.3.)

SUBSECTION 2.1. OF THE O.B.C.

<u>SKYLIGHTS (SEE O.B.C. 9.7.)</u>

STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM FRAMED ASSEMBLY W/ TEMPERED GLASS IN CONTINUOUS GLAZING RETAINER W/ CONTINUOUS NEOPRENE GASKET, CONTINUOUS EXTRUDED ALUMINUM EAVE BAR ON EAVE ANCHORED ON 2-38x86mm (2-2"x4") WOOD TOP PLATE W/ 6.35mm (1/4") STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS

PRE-PAINTED GALV. METAL FLASHING OVER SKYLIGHT FRAME ASSEMBLY. MTL. FLASHING OVER 2 PLY CARRY OVER CANT STRIP & **UP & OVER PARAPET**

SKYLIGHTS & THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED & INSTALLED SO THAT, WHEN IN THE CLOSED POSITION.THEY RESIST SNOW LOADS. WIND LOADS. AIR LEAKAGE. INSECTS & VERMIN, & FORCED ENTRY. SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A MAX. U VALUE OF 3.0 OR CONFORM TO SB-12 SUBSECTION 2.1. OF THE O.B.C.

SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOFED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH (SEE 0.B.C. 9.19.2.1.)

ATTIC HATCH TO BE MIN. 545x588mm (22"x24") W/ INSULATION & WEATHER STRIPPING

MINIMUM BEDROOM WINDOW (0.B.C. 9.7.1.3.)

AT LEAST ONE BEDROOM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS TO HAVE MIN. 0.35 SQ. M. UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OR OPENABLE AREA WITH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 380 MM (1'-3").

BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA OF 5% OF AREA SERVED AS PER TABLE 9.7.2.3.

WINDOW GUARDS (0.B.C. 9.7.1.6.)

EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM & NOT SERVED BY AN A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED LESS THAN 480 MM (1'-7") ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND THE DISTANCE FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 1800 MM (5'-11")

WINDOW OVER STAIRS AND LANDINGS (9.7.5.3.)

A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED LESS THAN 900MM (2'-11") ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE TREAD, RAMP OR LANDING. LUMBER

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN SCHEDULE

LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING ROOF FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED AND/OR CERTIFIED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

LVL BEAMS SHALL BE 3.0E WS MICRO-LAM LVL (FB = 2800 PSI MIN.) OR EQUIVALENT. NAIL EACH 9.10.19.1.(2). PLY OF LVL WITH 89 MM (3-1/2") LONG COMMON WIRE NAILS @ 300 MM (1'-0") O.C. STAGGERED IN 3 ROWS FOR GREATER DEPTHS AND FOR 4 PLY MEMBERS ADD 13 MM (1/2") DIA. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (REFER TO 0.B.C. 9.3 GALVANIZED BOLTS BOLTED AT MID-DEPTH OF BEAM @ 915 MM (3-0") O.C.

PROVIDE TOP MOUNT BEAM HANGERS TYPE "SCL" MANUFACTURED BY MGA CONNECTOR LTD. OR RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, A CARBON MONOXIDE AL EQUAL FOR ALL LVL BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

JOIST HANGERS: PROVIDE METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS AND BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS.

WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH WOOD PRESERVATIVE, OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE INSTALL ALARMS AT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENI SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONC. BY AT LEAST 2 MIL POLYETHYLENE FILM NO.50 (45 LBS) THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC, ON OR NEAR THE CEILI ROLL FORMING OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, EXCEPT WHERE THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PERMANENT LEAST 150 MM (6") ABOVE THE GROUND.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION

IN LOCATIONS WHERE TERMITES ARE KNOWN TO OCCUR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS AND THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL DIRECTLY BELOW THEM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 450MM (17-3/4") AND ALL SIDES OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS SHALL BE VISIBLE TO INSPECTION

STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY WOOD ELEMENTS IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND ALARMING DEVICES", OR UL 2034, "SINGLE AND MUI OR OVER EXPOSED BARE SOIL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH CHEMICAL THAT IS TOXIC TO CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS". TERMITES.

<u>STEEL</u>

W BEAMS AND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 350W. STRUCTURAL STEEL "C" CHANNELS, "L" ANGLES AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 300W.

ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY STEEL FABRICATORS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING TO STEEL FRAMES DURING CONSTRUCTION

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY CONSULTANT.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G30-18M GRADE 400R

SMOKE ALARM (REFER O.B.C. 9.10.19.)

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC-S531, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND ROOM NOT WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT (9.10.19.1.).

THE SOUND PATTERNS OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL M PATTERN OF ALARM SIGNALS, OR BE A COMBINATIO PATTERN AND VOICE RELAY (9.10.19.2.).

SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED SHALL BE INSTALLED S LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON EACH STO BASEMENTS. THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH S IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING ROOMS AN OF THE STOREY, A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTAL HALLWAY.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQ DWELLING UNIT. THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE WI ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL ALARM DWELLING UNIT TO SOUND (9.10.19.5.).

SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE A VISUAL COMPONENT

WHERE A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN T SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY THAT IS ADJAC ROOM OR STORAGE GARAGE.

AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND SHALL HAVE NO DISCO BETWEEN THE OVER CURRENT DEVICE AND THE CA ALARM. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE TO BE SO THAT ITS ACTIVATION WILL ACTIVATE ALL ALARM SUITE

ALARMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED SO THAT IT IS AUDIBL BEDROOMS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE C CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19, "RESIDENTIAL CARBO

9.20.2.1 MASONRY UNIT STANDARDS

MASONRY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH, ASTM C73. "CALCIUM SILICATE BRICK (SAND-LIME ASTM C126. "CERAMIC GLAZED STRUCTURAL CLAY BRICK. AND SOLID MASONRY UNITS".

AMENDED.

DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED EQUAL. SOLID FILL W/ 2 lbs CLOSED CELL @ VAULTED

CEILING LOCATION (UNVENTED)

					МСЛ:
					NIGHAEL SPAZIANI ARCHITECT INC 6 Helene Street N. Suite 100
9.10.1.3.				P	ort Credit, Mississauga ON L5G 3B2 T 905 891 0691 F 905 891 0514
& 9.10.4					
		RADON MITIGATION	SYSTEM		
		1.INSTALL A MIN. OF 100MM (MATERIAL CONTAINING NOT MORE T PASS A 4MM SIEVE BELOW ALL FLOC 2.2.IN THE CASE OF A CONCRET FIRST COURSE OF BLOCK SHALL NO' 3.3.ANY FLOOR-ON-GROUND SHA WALLS WITH A BEAD OF FLEXIBLE SE 	OF COARSE CLEAN GRANULAR HAN 10% OF MATERIAL THAT WILL IRS-ON-GROUND E BLOCK FOUNDATION WALL, THE I CONTAIN VOIDS ALL BE SEALED TO THE FOUNDATION ALANT ALL HAVE A SOIL GAS BARRIER ROUND OR APPLIED ON TOP OF THE FLOOR IS INSTALLED OVER THE LL CONSIST OF 6 MIL POLY. JOINTS SOIL GAS BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED IRY	Development Planning	Urban Design ASSOCIA
					OF O ARCHITECTS Z HICHAEL SPAZIANI LICENCE
)					Constant of the second
nc.comb. Constr.					
				7/5/22	SPA
				NO. REVISIO	DNS: ISSUED:
				Architect. The contractor is to on the project and to report prior to commencing work. Th construction purposes unless construction".	verify all dimensions and conditions any discrepancies to the Architect ese drawings are not to be used for indicated as "issued for
	SMOKE ALARMS			CLIENT:	
"SMOKE ALARMS", In each sleeping	SA/CO	SA/CO - COMBO SMOKE ALARM AND CO (CARE Interconnected per suite. One detector Detector to be deduided in each si eedin	ON MONOXIDE) DETECTOR. HARD WIRED, To be provided PER Floor. One	Kylem	ore
NEET THE TEMPORAL On of Temporal	SA/L SA/L SA/L	SA/L - SMOKE ALARM AND STROBE LIGHT. HAI ONE DETECTOR TO BE PROVIDED PER FLOOR.	RD WIRED, INTERCONNECTED PER SUITE.	Comn	nunities
O THAT THERE IS AT Drey, including Sleeping Room, and	CO C.M.D CO O 9.10.19.3. LOCATION OF SMOKE ALARMS	CO - CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR. HARD WI Detector to be provided per floor.	RED, INTERCONNECTED PER SUITE. ONE	Comm	
ND THE REMAINDER Lled in the	(1) WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, SUFFICIEN (A) THERE IS AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALAR	T SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT, M INSTALLED ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS	, AND		
QUIRED IN A IRED SO THAT THE As within the	(I) IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, AND (II) IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SERVED BY A HALLWAY, THE SMOKE ALARM S	SUCHAINING SLEEPING ROOMS, A SMORE ALARM IS IN SLEEPING ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY HALL BE LOCATED IN THE HALLWAY.	, AND IF THE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE		
AS REQUIRED BY OBC	(2) A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTE Alarms". (3) A smoke al arm required in sente	NCE (1) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH C	IN/ULC-S553, "INSTALLATION OF SMOKE	PROJECT:	
<u>3.4.)</u>	18.5.3. (LIGHT, COLOR AND PULSE CHARACTI (4) THE VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT	ERISTICS) OF NFPA 72, "NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIG Required in Sentence (3) Need Not,	NALING CODE".	Lownsbo	orough
IA A SUITE OF A LARM SHALL BE The Suite. An Alarm 3 Area in Every	(B) BE ON BATTERY BACKUP, OR (C) HAVE SYNCHRONIZED FLASH RATES, (5) THE LUMINOUS INTENSITY FOR VISUA	WHEN INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT. L signalling components required in sentence (3)) THAT ARE INSTALLED IN SLEEPING	House	
ENT TO THE SERVICE	LEGEND			9392 Kei	nnedy Road
ING. ITLY CONNECTED TO ONNECT SWITCH	AB. AIR BARRIER Alum. Aluminum B/W Between	F.J. FLOOR JOIST F.R. FIRE RATING F.R.R. FIRE RESITANCE RTG.	R.J. ROOF JOIST R.R. ROOF RAFTERS R/W REINFORCED WITH	SHEET TITLE:	
NGON MUNUAIDE E INTERCONNECTED MS WITHIN THE	C.L. CENTERLINE CONC. CONCRETE C/W COMPLETE WITH	AII. UINDER IRUSS AB. LEDGER MAX MAXIMUM MIN. MINIMUM	T.J. TRIPLE JOIST T.O. TOP OF TYP. TYPICAL	General	Notes
LE WITHIN CLOSED AND DN MONOYIDE	DIA. DIAMETER D.J. DOUBLE JOIST E.G. EXTERIOR GRADE E.T. FAVESTRONICH	O.C. OR O/C ON CENTER PLFA POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE PREF. PREFINISHED PREP. PREPARATION	U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE U.S. UNDERSIDE V.B. VAPOUR BARRIER W/ WITH		
ULTIPLE STATION	E.V EXHAST FAN ASTM C212, "STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILI	P.C. PRESSURE TREATED	LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL		
BRICKY	CAN/CSA-A82.1-M, "BURNED CLAY BRICK (S UNITS MADE FROM CLAY OR SHALE)", CSA A82.4-M, "STRUCTURAL CLAY LOAD-BEA THE"	OLID MASONRY Ring Wall		PROJECT NO. C6082	
FACING TILE, FACING	CSA A82.5-M, "STRUCTURAL CLAY NON-LOAD TILE", CAN3-A82.8-M. "HOLLOW CLAY RRICK"	-BEARING		SCALE: As indicated	DATE: 6/29/22
	CAN/CSA-A165.1, "CONCRETE BLOCK MASON CAN/CSA-A165.2, "CONCRETE BRICK MASON CAN/CSA-A165.3, "PREFACED CONCRETE MA	IRY UNITS", RY UNITS", SONRY UNITS",		DRAWN: Author	SHEET NO:
	OR CAN3-A165.4-M, "AUTOCLAVED CELLULAR UN THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO	ITS".		CHECKED: Checker	
	<u>INE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS</u> Shall comply with ontario building (DOLLEINA			

FILE NO.

C6082

OVERALL	STATIS	TICS	ZONING	REGULATIONS
Existing Lot Area	553 sq.m	5952 sq.ft	Markham Zoning Summary Zoning	Aspirational Zoning
Lot Coverage	157 sq.m	1689 sq.ft	Subject Site Permitted Uses	Required R1 Residential
Existing GrA Existing Heritage House As Built Addition	130 sq.m 72 sq.m	1400 sq.ft 775 sq.ft	Min. Frontage Min. Front Yard Min. Rear Yard	15m 0.7m 14.8m
Proposed GFA	202 sq.m	21/4 sq.π	Min. Side Yard (Exterior) Min. Side Yard (Interior) Max. No Storeys	1.2m 0.6m
Lower Floor Ground Floor Second Floor	106 sq.m 140 sq.m 96 sq.m	1140 sq.ft 1506 sq.ft 1033 sq.ft	Min. No Storeys Maximum Height Min. First Storey Height	llm
Loft Floor Total Proposed	75 sq.m 417 sq.m	807 sq.ft 4488 sq.ft		

FILE NO. C6082

ALL FRAMING CONDITIONS, MEMBER SIZES, SPANS, CONNECTIONS, AND DETAILS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED BY FRAMING CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION COMMENCING.

MICHAEL SPAZIANI ARCHITECT INC 6 Helene Street N, Suite 100 Port Credit, Mississauga ON L5G 3B2 T 905 891 0691 F 905 891 0514

NO ASSOC

OF ARCHITECTS Z

ALL FRAMING POINT LOADS ARE TO BE SITE CONFIRMED AND COORDINATED BY FRAMING CONTRACTOR. ALL POINT LOADS ARE TO HAVE ADEQUATE BLOCKING PROVIDED.

EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE NEAILED TO BUILT-UP WOOD POSTS WITH 2" NAILS @ 6" O.C FOR EACH PLY OF POST.

B.P = **BEAM POCKET TO OBC REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE** FINAL LOCATION ON SITE. BEAM POCKETS TO HAVE STEEL SHIMS. **TYPICAL FOR ALL.**

(w1) 3'-4"

(w7)

W10

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED AND CONFIRMED ON SITE

ALL FRAMING CONDITIONS, MEMBER SIZES, SPANS, CONNECTIONS, AND DETAILS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED BY FRAMING CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION COMMENCING.

ALL FRAMING POINT LOADS ARE TO BE SITE CONFIRMED AND COORDINATED BY FRAMING CONTRACTOR. ALL POINT LOADS ARE TO HAVE ADEQUATE BLOCKING PROVIDED.

2 A08

	MIC Port	HAEL SPAZIANI 6 Helene Str Credit, Mississa T 905 891 0691	ARCHITECT INC eet N, Suite 100 uga ON L5G 3B2 F 905 891 0514
	Planning	Urban Design APRIO A AND ANCH AICHACH UCH UC	Architecture SSO OF TECTS Z SPAZIANI ENCE SPAZIANI ENCE 631
1 NO. NOTE: be rep Archite on the prior to constru- constru- CLU K	7/5/22 REVISION This drawing is the property roduced or used without th ct. The contractor is to ver project and to report any o commencing work. These ration purposes unless indic ration?. ENT:	S: y of the Architec e expressed cons ify all dimension: discrepancies to drawings are no ated as "issued Dre Dre	SPA ISSUED: t and may not sent of the s and conditions the Architect t to be used for for
PRO LC HO 93 SHE	DJECT: Dwnsbor Ouse 392 Ken	ough nedy	Road
PRO C60 SC/ As i DR/ Auti CHI Chie FILI	DJECT NO. DJECT NO. 182 ALE: Indicated AWN: hor ECKED: ecker E NO.	DATE: 6/29/22 SHEET	2 F NO: 03

ALL FRAMIN	G CONDITIONS, MEMBER SIZES, SPANS,
CONNECTIO	NS, AND DETAILS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND
CONFIRMED	BY FRAMING CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER PRIOR TO
CUNSIKUC	IUN CUMMENCING.
ALL FRAMIN	G POINT LOADS ARE TO BE SITE CONFIRMED AND
COORDINAT	ED BY FRAMING CONTRACTOR. ALL POINT LOADS ARE
TO HAVE AD	EQUATE BLOCKING PROVIDED.
EXTERIOR S	HEATHING TO BE NEAILED TO BUILT-UP WOOD POSTS
With 2" Na	LS @ 6" O.C FOR EACH PLY OF POST.
B.P = BEA	M POCKET TO OBC REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE
Final Loca	TION ON SITE. BEAM POCKETS TO HAVE STEEL SHIMS.
Typical Fo	R ALL.

____****

 $\mathbf{+}$

02 NORTH ELEVATION 1/4" = 1'-0"

MICHAEL SPAZIANI ARCHITECT INC 6 Helene Street N, Suite 100 Port Credit, Mississauga ON L5G 3B2 T 905 891 0691 F 905 891 0514

C6082

01 EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

02 WEST ELEVATION 1/4" = 1'-0"

MICHAEL SPAZIANI ARCHITECT INC

MICHAEL SPAZIANI ARCHITECT INC 6 Helene Street N, Suite 100 Port Credit, Mississauga ON L5G 3B2 T 905 891 0691 F 905 891 0514

1 North Section $\frac{1}{4''=1'-0''}$

C6082

3 East Section Callout 1 $\frac{1}{4^{"}} = 1^{\cdot}0^{"}$

